

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC[W.P.(C)] No.175 of 2022

Santanu Roy

.... *Applicant/s*

- Versus –

State of Manipur & 2 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

With W.P.(C) No.140 of 2022

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

26.05.2022

Heard Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner and Mr. H. Samarjit, learned GA for the Respondents.

[2] Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner represented that while pendency of the writ petition, the Respondent authority has passed an order dated 21.04.2022. Therefore, he has filed a Misc.Case in MC[W.P.(C)] No.175 of 2022 seeking to stay the operation of the order dated 21.04.2022. Therefore, he prayed for granting an interim order whereas Mr. H. Samarjit, learned GA represented that he seeks time to file counter affidavit. Since counter affidavit is already prepared in the main writ petition, he seeks time to file counter affidavit in both the writ petition and the Misc.Case.

[3] Therefore, post these matters on 13.06.2022 for filing counter affidavit in both the writ petition and the Misc.Case and for consideration of the Misc.Case in MC[W.P.(C)] No.175 of 2022.

JUDGE